

# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

8177



First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS  
 Sub-Div. Rajlambpur PS, Kashipur Year 2021 FIR No. 27/2021 Date 18/7/2021

Sections 188/54 i) Act Sections \_\_\_\_\_  
 Sections \_\_\_\_\_ iv) Other acts & Sections 510(B)  
 National Diary Reference: Entry No. 665 Time 18:05

Occurrence of Offence Day Sunday Date 18/7/2021 Time 15:35 hr  
 Information received Date 18/7/2021 Time 18:05 hr GD No. 665 at the P.S.

4. Type of Information: Written / Oral Original typed written complaint  
 5. Place of Occurrence: a) Direction and Distance from P.S. approx 1 km West from P.S.  
 b) Address Village - Rajlambpur, P.S. Kashipur Dist. Pauraha  
Beat No. 1140 35 Ambal Kashipur  
 c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. X District \_\_\_\_\_

6. Complainant / Informant  
 a) Name Ravangan Roy (S.I.) of Police Kashipur P.S. Dist Pauraha  
 b) Father's / Husband's Name S/O Yashwantra Roy  
 c) Date / Year of birth 15/3/1991 d) Nationality Indian  
 e) Address Villa - Kamuda P.S. Malharpur Dist. Bijnौर

7. Details of known/suspected / unknown/accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)  
1) Achinta Mondal s/o Dharmendra Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
2) Dhyanu Mondal s/o Dhyanu Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
3) Bhanu Mondal s/o Bhanu Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
4) Anand Mondal s/o Anand Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
5) Anil Mondal s/o Anil Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
6) Anand Mondal s/o Anand Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
7) Anand Mondal s/o Anand Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
8) Anand Mondal s/o Anand Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
9) Anand Mondal s/o Anand Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
10) Anand Mondal s/o Anand Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
11) Anand Mondal s/o Anand Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha  
12) Anand Mondal s/o Anand Mondal village Dechra P.S. Pauraha Dist Pauraha

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant X

9. Particulars of properties stolen/involved: (Attach separate sheet, if required) X

10. Total value of properties stolen/involved. X

11. Inquest report/U.D. Case No., if any X

12. FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) The original typed written complaint which is treated as FIR is attached herewith

D. K. S.  
 18/7/2021  
 Officer-in-Charge  
 Kashipur P.S.  
 Dist Pauraha

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) w/s 188/54 IPC  
National Disaster Management Act 2005.

registered the case and took up the investigation/directed to ASI Syama Ch. Mondal to take up the investigation/transferred to P.S. \_\_\_\_\_ on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.

D. K. S.  
 18/7/2021  
 Officer-in-Charge  
 Kashipur P.S.

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge of Police Station with Name KALYAN KUNAR SAKHA

Rank S.I. OF POLICE KASHIPUR P.S.

Number if any DIST PAURAHA  
DT. 18/7/2021.

ASI G. J. S. 18/07/21

Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant/informant

To  
The OC Kashipur PS  
Dist- Purulia

Ref: Kashipur PS GDE No-652 Date - 18.07.2021.

Sub: Request for lodging F.I.R. against arrested accused persons namely (1) Achinta Mandal (29 Years) S/o-  
Dhananjay Mandal of vill-Dashra, PS-Hura, Dist- Purulia and 11(Eleven) others.

Sir,  
In producing herewith 08 (Eight) arrested accused persons namely (1) Achinta Mandal (29 Years) S/O-  
Dhananjay Mandal of vill- Dashra, PS- Hura, Dist - Purulia (2) Shyam Sundar Bauri (25 Years) S/O Lakshmi  
Narayan Bauri of Vill-Bandhemo, Bauri Para, PS- Asansol (S), Dist- Paschim Bardhaman (3) Somnath Bauri (27  
Years) S/O Ranjit Bauri of Vill- Bhagabandhi, PS- Hura, Dist - Purulia (4) Biswajit Mahato (46 Years) S/O Yasodhar  
Mahato of Vill-Agardihi, PS- Kashipur, Dist - Purulia (5) Thakurdas Mandi (21 Years) S/O Bhogoban Mundi of vill-  
Seja, PS- Kashipur, Dist- Purulia, (6) Subhas Ch Mahato (54 Years) S/O- Lt Bhadari Mahato of Vill-Sunaidih, PS-  
Kashipur, Dist- Purulia, (7) Durgadas Bauri (33 years) S/O Sibu Bauri of Vill-Gopalpur, PS- Kashipur, Dist-  
Purulia (8) Sanjib Bauri (42 years) S/O- Jitu Bauri of Vill-Abartore, PS- Kashipur, Dist- Purulia (9) Prabin Saren (27  
Years) S/O Raghunath Saren of vill - Amlabahal, PS- Kashipur, Dist - Purulia (10) Kajal Kalindi (27 Years) S/O  
Haru Kalindi of vill- Mudidih, PS- Kashipur, Dist - Purulia (11) Avijit Majee (27 Years) S/O Anil Majee of vill  
Satabai, PS- Kashipur, Dist - Purulia and (12) Sahaleb Mundi (21 years) S/O Manu Mundi of vill - Manoharpur, P.S  
-Inlas, Dist Bankura.

I beg to state that today (18.07.2021), I was directed to find out whether the guidelines of Govt. regarding  
pandemic situation has been implanted properly by Kashipur PS area or not. Accordingly, I had been to Kashipur  
Traffic More at about 15:45 hrs and found that a gathering appeared at Kashipur Traffic More, none of them was  
wearing mask. On seeing Police party they have tried to escape from the grip of police party but they failed to  
escape due to efficiency effort of police party. On being asked he disclosed their identity as noted above.

They violated the order duly promulgated by government through public servants and through media etc for  
prevention of attack from CORONA Virus/COVID-19. They are creating annoyance to the society & violated govt.  
order. Though in view of Pandemic of COVID-19 outbreak vide Govt. of India order No- 753/III-ISS/2M-22/2020  
dated - 14.07.2021 of the Government of West Bengal, Wearing of facial mask has been mandatory in public places  
in the current pandemic disaster situation, on violation of using mask and social distance norms should be strictly  
dealt with.

I arrested them for Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant after maintaining all rules of  
arrest, Issued arrest Memo. I informed them & their relative regarding the ground of arrest i.e. as per section 3 of the  
Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897, provide penalties for disobeying any regulation or order made under the Act. These  
are according to Section 188 of the Indian Penal Code (Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant).  
A prima facie there were sufficient evidences to secure their detention. All the process was done in between 15:55  
hrs and 16:30 hrs. There was every chance of breach of peace and requiring of offence if not arrested.

Therefore, I pray a specific case may kindly be lodge against the above noted Achinta Mandal (29 Years)  
S/o- Dhananjay Mandal of vill-Dashra, PS-Hura, Dist- Purulia and 11(Eleven) others who disobeyed Govt. order  
and committed negligent Act likely to spread infection of diseases dangerous to life and violated Quarantine rule  
US 188/34 IPC and Section 51(1) (b) National Disaster Management Act- 2005 and arrange for investigation.

Received on 18/7/2021 at 18:05hr  
and started case for PS case  
NO 78/2021 D/18/7/2021 U/S 188/34  
IPC and S/O (b) National Disaster  
Management Act 2005.

Datta  
31  
18/7/2021

Officer-in-Charge  
Kashipur P.S.  
Dist- Purulia

Yours faithfully,  
Gourango Roy  
(PSI Gourango Roy)  
Kashipur PS, Dist - Purulia  
Date - 18.07.2021.